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Oral Answers

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: Sir, it is a very
general question. It has nothing to do with
leprosy. s

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: Sir, as
my friend pointed out—and as the Minister
has also replied—nutrition is not the only
factor. It is more a question of living
conditions. Specially in villages, when the
disease overtakes a particular person, he hides
it because there are certain social taboos. What
is the Government going to do in that
direction to see that these taboos are removed
and those who suffer from the disease come
openly and boldly so that they can be given
proper treatment?

SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE: We have
opened SET centres. In all these centres we
make it known to the people that this is a
curable disease and there is nothing to be
afraid of, and if they come early, they will be
totally cured. That is No. 1. No. 2, we have
got training centres in the country and some
very important organisations are also
associated with them. We are also trying to
utilise those centres for imparting the
necessary education to the people that they
should not have that social bias.

Unani and Ayurvedic Dispensaries

-189. SHRI SYED AHMED HASHMI :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Unani and Ayurvedic
dispensaries established under the Central

(|
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Government Health Scheme during the

years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 ; and

(b) the number of such dispensaries pro-
posed to be established under the Scheme
during the year 1976-77 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK)
: (a) During the year 1974-75 one Unani
Dispensary was established under the Central
Government Health Scheme. No Unani and
Ayurvedic dispensaries were opened under
this Scheme during 1973-74. In the year 1975-
76, 10 Ayurvedic units have been opened in
Allopathic dispensaries.

(b) Some units are proposed to be provided
in the cities where the Central Government
Health Scheme is extended, subject to
availability of funds.
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : Sir, in
the allopathic system there is a disease called
'allergy’. It appears that the hon.

t[ ] Hindi transliteration.

Minister is allergic to Unani dispensaries
because he takes so much time to open one
dispensary. Particularly, the view of the fact
that Unani medical treatment has been
accepted and acclaimed universally and that
there is so much progress made in the system
of Unani medicine, I would like to know
whether he would consider opening a few
more dispensaries in Delhi which has been the
seat of the Unani system of medicine—and
people of great reputation were associated
with this system—and see that they are also
equipped and they get the necessary
medicines.

CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK : There is
no allergy to the Minister regarding opening
of Unani dispensaries. Government is giving
much attention to this. As regards opening of
more dispensaries here, as I told an hon.
Member previously, as and when funds are
available, the Government will consider the
opening of Unani dispensaries.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : This question is not
about homoeopathy at all.
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SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Itis
part of this, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN :If the
wants to reply, let him do so.
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SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA : Since
there are no dispensaries run by the
Government, many of the Ayurvedic and other|
dispensaries are run by private individuals
who are not qualified, and in the majority of]
these dispensaries, they wuse allopathic
medicines. I would therefore like to know
from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry
has taken any steps to check this or not.

CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK Gov-
ernment tries to appoint qualified vaids,
doctors and homoeopaths to man these dis-
pensaries and if there is any specific comp-
laint, the hon. Member may point out.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA : My
question is quite different. The private in-
dividuals who run these private dispensaries
use allopathic medicines, and injections but
they have no qualification. Do you take any
precaution to check them and to prevent the
use of the allopathic drugs and medicines by
unqualified people ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : A number of States
have taken legislative measures to prevent all
these types of quacks.

CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK : If comp-
laints come before the Government they can
be considered.

[17 MAR. 1976]
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SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN : Sir, there
are some qualified doctors in Unani. In view
of the fact that Unani dispensaries are not in a
great number, I would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether this Department will
provide facilities to those people to set up their
own clinics and dispensaries so that the Unani
system of cure is available to the people.

CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK : Opening
of private Unani dispensaries is not barred by
the Government.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN : I wanted
to know if any assistance, financial or
otherwise, will be given by the Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know
whether the Government is prepared to give
any assistance if a private qualified person
starts such a dispensary.

CHAUDHARY RAM SEVAK : No, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

Setting up oi an Optn University

M90. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :f SHRI
INDRADEEP SINHA : SHRI RABI
RAY :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be
pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided
to set up an open university in the
country;

(b) if so, what are the main features
thereof;

(c) whether Government have discussed
this scheme with academicians and adminis-
trators ; and

(d) by when the proposed university is
likely to start functioning ?

f The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Bhupesh Gupta.



